TO AMEND SECTION 19.01.010 OF THE CODE: ADOPTION OF THE EAU CLAIRE COUNTY WISCONSIN COMPREHENSIVE PLAN

WHEREAS, Pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes §59.69(2) Eau Claire County is authorized to prepare and adopt a comprehensive plan as defined in Wisconsin Statutes §66.1001(1)(a)and §66.1001(2); and,

WHEREAS, written procedures designed to foster public participation in every stage of the preparation of the comprehensive plan have been adopted as required by Wisconsin Statutes §66.1001(4);and,

WHEREAS, the Eau Claire County Comprehensive Plan Update Steering Committee, has adopted a resolution recommending to the Eau Claire County Board the adoption of the document entitled "Eau Claire County, Wisconsin Comprehensive Plan 2020-2040" containing all the elements specified in Wisconsin Statutes §66.1001(4); and,

WHEREAS, the Eau Claire County Committee on Planning and Development has held a public hearing on this ordinance, in compliance with the requirements of Wisconsin Statutes §66.1001(4)(d); and,

WHEREAS, adoption of this ordinance by the Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors will formally adopt the document entitled: "Eau Claire County, Wisconsin Comprehensive Plan 2020-2040" pursuant to Wisconsin Statutes §66.1001(4).

The County Board of Supervisors of the County of Eau Claire does ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. That Section 19.01.01 of the code be amended to read:

19.01.010 Adoption of the Eau Claire County Wisconsin Comprehensive Plan. Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 66.1001(4)(c), the Eau Claire County Board of Supervisors does, by enactment of this ordinance, adopt the document entitled "Eau Claire County Wisconsin Comprehensive Plan 2010-2030-2020-2040," including all maps and descriptive materials contained therein, and on file at the Eau Claire County Clerk's office. A copy of the Eau Claire County Wisconsin

Comprehensive Plan is herein attached as Appendix A.

Enacted March 2, 2021

Sue McDonald County Clerk